Register of Fees and Charges		
Register of rees and charges	сст	
	GST	
	Applicable	
Description	(Y/N)	Fees & Charges 2023/24
Busking		
Busking Permits (per day)	N	\$5.00
Busking Fernits (per day) By-Laws	IN	\$3.00
Breach of By-law - Expiation Fee	N	\$312.50
Camping	IN	¥312.30
Bolto Reserve Camping Permit (per vehicle per night)	Y	\$10.00
Haythorpe Reserve Camping Permit (per vehicle per hight)	Y	\$10.00
Graeme Claxton Reserve Camping Permit (per vehicle per night)	Y	\$10.00
Cemetery Fees	1	\$10.00
Interment Right Fee (50 Year Term)	Y	\$1,064.00
Mannum, Caloote, Cadell, Milendella, Morgan & Palmer Cemeteries	1	\$1,084.00
Ordinary Depth	Y	\$854.00
	Y Y	\$993.00
Extra Depth		\$993.00
Triple Depth	Y	
Mannum RSL Section - Lawned Maintenance Fee (once only)	Y	\$268.00
Mannum RSL Section - Interment Right Fee	Y	Nil
Black Hill, Bowhill, Sanderston, Tungkillo & Walker Flat Cemeteries	N	¢1 170 00
Ordinary Depth	Y	\$1,179.00
Extra Depth	Y	\$1,318.00
Triple Depth	Y	\$1,456.00
Towitta Cemetery	X	A1 15 1 00
Ordinary Depth	Y	\$1,454.00
Extra Depth	Y	\$1,593.00
Triple Depth	Y	\$1,731.00
Swan Reach Cemetery		
Single Depth	Y	\$1,454.00
Blanchetown & Truro		
Ordinary Depth	Y	\$1,811.00
Extra Depth	Y	\$1,950.00
Triple Depth	Y	\$2,089.00
Common Charges across all Cemeteries		
Grave Digging Fees for Children	Y	70% of appropriate cost
Non-Standard/Oversize Coffins Additional Cost of	Y	\$138.00
Hand Digging (If Required)	Y	At Contractors cost
Saturday Morning Funeral	Y	Extra 10%
Nameplate viewing (not charged if funeral director sends picture of the	Y	\$80 + Travelling \$0.85 per km
Breaking Slab	Y	\$584.00
Rock Breaking	Y	Contractor cost
<u>Ashes</u>		
Interment into grave site with no memorial slab including recording	Y	\$200.00
Interment into grave site with memorial slab including recording	Y	Contractor cost + \$35 Admin
Recording where located only	Y	\$68.00
Niche Wall - Columbarium (Mannum, Morgan, Cadell & Bowhill)		
Interment Right Fee (50 Year Term)	Y	\$668.00
Interment Fee (included installing Plaque)	Y	\$200.00
Ordering of Plaques	Y	At cost + \$35.00 Admin
Removal & Installing of Replacement Plaque	Y	Contractors Cost (minimum \$70)

Register of Fees and Charges		-
	GST	
	Applicable	
Description	(Y/N)	Fees & Charges 2023/24
Cemetery Fees Continue		
Niche Wall Vases	Y	At cost + \$35.00 Admin
Rock Garden - Tungkillo & Palmer		
Interment Right Fee (50 Year Term)	Y	\$668.00
Interment Fee (includes travel)	Y	\$200.00
Ordering of Plaques	Y	At cost + \$35.00 Admin
Corporate Fees		
Documents sourced from Land Services	Y	At cost + \$12
Extract of Assessment Book	Y	\$8.00
Community Amenities		
Water Standpipes key obtained from Council Office - Payment is required	N	\$5 per kilolitre
in Advance Until the 31 December 2023		
Water Standpipe key is obtained from *Agent of Council (Invoice required to be raised) Until the 31 December 2023	Ν	\$5 per kilolitre (Min. charge \$15)
* Agency/shop owner commissions paid at \$0.10 per kilolitre per customer	r paid through agent <u>L</u>	Intil 31 December 2023
Water Standpipes key obtained from Council Office - Payment is required in Advance From 1 January 2024	Ν	\$7.50 per kilolitre
Water Standpipe key is obtained from *Agent of Council (Invoice required to be raised) From 1 January 2024	Ν	\$7.50 per kilolitre (Min. charge \$22.50)
* Agency/shop owner commissions paid at \$0.15 per kilolitre per customer	r paid through agent <u>F</u>	rom 1 January 2024
Blanchetown & Health Centre		
Blanchetown Office		
Room Hire (per month)	Y	\$80.00
Swan Reach Community Health Centre		
Use of Consulting Room (per day)	Y	\$25.00 plus telephone calls
Board / Meeting Room (per day)	Ŷ	\$50.00 plus telephone calls
Community Wastewater Management		
Community Wastewater Management System Physical Connection Fee. May include costs of Engineering Report to identify scheme capacity	Ν	to be determined, actual connection cost to be charged
Community Wastewater Management System - Scheme Capital (Equity) Contribution . May include costs of Engineering Reports to identify scheme capacity.	Ν	to be determined on the basis of the relevant scheme, current number of users & current valuation of the scheme (Equity contribution).
Community Wastewater Management System Capacity Upgrade Fee	Ν	Refer to "Community Wastewater Management System (CWMS) – additional connections" Policy
Development Application GST Applicable		
Lodgement Fee - Hard Copy	N	\$87.00
Public Notification Signage Fee	Ν	\$311.00

Register of Fees and Charges		-
	GST	
	Applicable	
Description	(Y/N)	Fees & Charges 2023/24
Dog Control GST Exempt Non - Standard Dog	N	\$80.00
Standard Dog	N	\$40.00
Non - Standard Dog - Pensioner Concession	N	\$40.00
Standard Dog - Pensioner Concession	N	\$40.00
Assistance/Guide Dog	N	FREE
Greyhound registered with SA Greyhound Board	N	\$20.00
Impounding Fee	N	\$20.00
* plus daily fee per day	N	\$03.00
	N	\$20.00
*Late Registration Fee applies if paid after due date		
*Part year registration fee (50% rebate) only applies to pups that are over 3 months of age to be registered in the second half of the financial	Ν	\$0.00
year		46.22
*All new dog registrations received for the month of June be provided free of charge	Ν	\$0.00
Events		
Bin Hire	Y	\$15.00
Hire of Sundry Equipment (signage, bunting etc)	Y	\$350.00
Equipment Bond	Ν	\$350.00
Fire Prevention (Fire & Emergency Services Act 200)5)	
Reasonable costs and expenses incurred by Council if an owner of land refuses or fails to comply with the requirements of a Section 105F(5) Notice (Section 105J(8))	Y	Contractor cost plus \$100.00 administration fee (gst inclusive)
Food Inspections (per Food Act 2001) GST Exemp	ot	
Nominal Risk Business	N	\$24.00
Small Business	Ν	\$94.00
Large Business	Ν	\$234.00
Second follow up inspection (if required) - full standard routine food inspection fee - Small Business	Ν	\$134.00
Second follow up inspection (if required) - full standard routine food inspection fee - Large Business	Ν	\$334.00
Fun 4 Youth		
Fun 4 Youth		
Fun 4 Youth Equipment - individual items - Mid Murray Community Groups	Y	Nil
Fun 4 Youth Equipment - individual items - Groups outside of Mid Murray Council region	Y	\$52.00
Fun 4 Youth Trailer (including equipment - Giant chess, giant ten pin	bowling tub of	
Fun 4 Youth Trailer - Mid Murray Community Groups	2011.1.g, (ab 01	\$0.00
Fun 4 Youth Trailer - Groups outside of Mid Murray Council region	Y	\$107.00
r an a roam mailer - Groups balside of wild warray council region	I	ψ107.00
Smoothie Bike	Y	\$0.00
Smoothie Bike - Mid Murray Community Groups		\$0.00
Smoothie Bike - Groups outside of Mid Murray Council region	Y	\$85.00

Register of Fees and Charges		
	GST	
	Applicable	
Description	(Y/N)	Fees & Charges 2023/24
Mannum Institute		
Hire per hour - Mid Murray Community Group / not for profit	Y	\$31.00
Hire per day - Mid Murray Community Group / not for profit	Y	\$109.00
Hire per hour - Commercial / for profit	Y	\$62.00
Hire per day - Commercial / for profit	Y	\$217.00
Mannum Leisure Centre		
Gym		
Casual	Y	\$9.00
Concession/Student up to High School	Y	\$8.00
Membership		
1 week	Y	\$27.00
1 Month	Y	\$54.00
3 Months	Y	\$108.00
6 Months	Y	\$211.00
12 Months	Y	\$336.00
Membership special	Y	by arrangement
24/7 Access Card required with membership	Y	\$26.00
On Hold Fee	Y	\$10.00
Direct Debit Dishonour Fee	Y	\$2.20
Membership Cancellation Fee	Y	\$20.00
Membership - Concession		
1 Month	Y	\$50.00
3 Months	Y	\$100.00
6 Months	Y	\$182.00
12 Months	Y	\$182.00
Membership - Student (14 - 17yrs)	1	\$202.00
1 Month	Y	\$42.00
3 Months	Y	\$42.00
6 Months	Y	\$05.00
12 Months	Y	\$150.00
Fitness Class	1	\$240:00
To be arranged with Fitness Contractor	Y	by arrangement
Social Sports and Activities	ľ	by arrangement
Basketball, Netball, Roller Disco etc	Y	
Facility Hire	ľ	as per program
Stadium		
Casual Hire per hour	Y	\$48.00
Hire per day - Mid Murray Community Group / not for profit	Y	\$217.00
Hire per day - Commercial / for profit	Y	\$325.00
Fitness Contractor		¢104.00
Hire bond		\$104.00
Senior Citizen Clubroom	N/	¢20.00
Casual per hour	Y	\$30.00
Hire per day - Mid Murray Community Group / not for profit	Y	\$109.00
Hire per day - Commercial / for profit	Y	\$217.00
Fitness Contractor	Y	by arrangement
Squash Courts		***
Hour session	Y	\$19.00
30 minute session	Y	\$10.00
Racquet Hire	Y	\$4.00
Casual Shower	Y	\$5.00

Register of Fees and Charges		
	GST	-
	Applicable	
Description	(Y/N)	Fees & Charges 2023/24
Morgan Facility Hire		
Morgan Institute	Y	\$238.00
Morgan Community Activity Centre		
- Lunch	Y	by arrangement
- Main room hire - Mid Murray Community / not for profit	Y	by arrangement
- Main room (including use of kitchen facilities) - Mid Murray Community / Not for profit	Y	by arrangement
- Main room (including use of kitchen facilities) - Commercial Profit	Y	\$217.00
Pendles Tea Rooms	Y	\$54.00
Bonds may be required	Y	by arrangement
Museums & Cruises		
Mannum Dock Museum		
Entry Fee (per adult)	Y	\$12.50
Concession Rate (per person)	Y	\$7.50
Per Child Rate (5yrs to 15yrs)	Y	\$7.50
Family Entry (2 Adults, 2 Children)	Y	\$32.50 plus \$2.50 per extra child
Per person in Group Bookings over 10 people	Y	\$7.50
School Student	Y	\$5.00
School Teacher (*accompanying School group*)		Free
Cruises - PS Marion		
1 Hour - Adult	Y	\$30.00
1 Hour - Concession	Y	\$25.00
1 Hour - Child 5 < 14 years	Y	\$15.00
1 Hour - Family (2 adults 2 children)	Y	\$75.00 plus \$10.00 per extra child
Child < 5 years		FREE
1 Hour Cruise and Entry to Museum - Adult	Y	\$40.00
1 Hour Cruise and Entry to Museum - Concession	Y	\$35.00
1 Hour Cruise and Entry to Museum - Child	Ŷ	\$25.00
1 Hour Cruise and Entry to Museum - Family (2 adults 2 children)	Ŷ	\$105.00 plus \$10.00 per extra child
Private Charter 1 day (6 hours)	Y	\$4,400.00
PS Marion – Transit Cruises (Per Person)	Y	\$75.00
PS Marion – Twilight Cruises (Per Person)	Ŷ	\$85.00
PS Marion – half day Cruise (Per Person)	Y	\$75.00
PS Marion – full day Cruise (Mannum to another dock, Per Person)	Ŷ	\$140.00
PS Marion – full day Cruise (Mannum to Mannum)	Y	\$120.00
Overnight Cruises	Y	\$300.00
Single Supplement for Overnight Cruises		Additional 50% to cruise cost.
Rockford Charter	Y	Refer to Rockford Wines 8563 2721
Corkage - Wine per bottle	Y Y	\$15.00
Corkage - Beer		\$2.00
Static Use - Photographs (2 Hours) (Opening Hours)	Y	\$165.00
Static Use - Photographs (2 Hours) (Out of Opening Hours)	Y	\$330.00
Static Use - Use the Boat for Ceremonies (2 Hours)	Y	\$550.00
Static Use - Daily Hire 9.00am - 4.00pm	Y	\$110.00 per hour
Friends of PS Marion	N	\$50.00
Buy a Plank	Ν	\$150.00

Register of Fees and Charges		
	GST	
	Applicable	
Description	(Y/N)	Fees & Charges 2023/24
Museums & Cruises - continued		
Short Cruise - PS Mayflower		
1.5 Hour - Adult	Y	\$30.00
1.5 Hour - Concession	Y	\$25.00
1.5 Hour - Child 5 < 15 years	Y	\$15.00
Child < 5 years		Free
1.5 Hour Cruise - Family (2 adults 2 children)	Y	\$75.00 plus \$10.00 per extra child
1.5 Hour Cruise and Entry to Museum - Adult	Y	\$40.00
1.5 Hour Cruise and Entry to Museum - Concession	Y	\$35.00
1.5 Hour Cruise and Entry to Museum - Child	Y	\$20.00
1.5 Hour Cruise and Entry to Museum - Family (2 adults 2 children)	Y	\$100.00 plus \$10.00 per extra child
Private Charter per hour	Y	\$550.00
Private Charter 1 day (6 hours)	Y	\$2,400.00
Morgan Museum		
Membership		N/A
Entrance Fee - Adults	Y	\$5.00
Entrance Fee - Child (under 12)	Y	Free
Entrance Fee - Family	Y	N/a
Spirit of the Murray (per person)	Y	\$5.00
PS Canally		
Cruise length, inclusions and price to be determined 23/24	Y	Not Available
Naming of Roads & Public Places		
Road Naming Request - Application Fee	Y	\$826.00
Road Naming Implementation (Statutory charges and full cost of impleme	ntation)	POA
Parking GST Applicable	,	
Towing Fee (Minimum fee)	Y	\$347.00
Storage of Abandoned Vehicle (Per Week)	Y	\$55.00
Permits, Licences & Leases		
Permits		
Section 221 Permit		
Application to undertake work on Council Land	Ν	\$66.00
Road Closures		
Special Event road closure/s	Ν	\$550.00
Community organisations (non-profit), in lieu of monetary payment,		
organisations are to recognise Mid Murray Council in		
promotional/advertising for the event to the value of \$500.00 or greater.		
Street Traders		
Mobile Food Van Street Traders Permit - initial application - gst exempt	N	\$478.00
Mobile Food Van Street Traders Permit - renewal per annum - GST	Y	\$419.00
Applicable (Monthly prorata charge applies if applicable)	,	<i><i><i>q н н н d d d d d d d d d d</i></i></i>
Outdoor Dining & Goods on Footpaths		
Outdoor Dining Permit - initial application - gst exempt	N	\$122.00
Outdoor Dining Permit - renewal per annum - GST Applicable	Y	\$68.00
Goods on Footpaths Permit - initial application	· ·	no charge
Goods on Footpaths Permit - renewal per annum		no charge
Private Works		
As per agreement prior to work starting	Y	by arrangement
Minimum charge	Y	\$115.00
		ψ115.00

Register of Fees and Charges		
	GST	
	Applicable	
Description	(Y/N)	Fees & Charges 2023/24
Rubble Royalty		
Payable to Landowners		
Rubble Royalty - Per Cubic Metre	Y	\$0.60
Land Occupancy (Quarterly/half yearly)	Y	\$1 per week
Signs & Information Bays		
Rural Addressing Signs		
Landholders erecting a dwelling for the first time and requiring a rural addressing sign	Y	At Cost
Landholders requiring replacement signs	Y	At Cost plus GST
Landholders requiring replacement signs and if they require the sign to be erected	Ν	\$24.00
Directional "Fingerpost" Signs		
Application	Ν	\$180.00
Sign Cost	Ν	\$150.00
Sign Installation	Ν	\$100.00
Annual Fee	Ν	\$60.00
Tourist Information Bay, Adelaide Road Mannum (per annum)	Ν	\$66.00
Sundry Charges - All Locations		
Minutes		
Council Minutes (per month) to be paid half yearly or annually in advance	Ν	\$4.00
Extracts of Registers or other Public Documents		As Per Photocopying Fees
Photocopying		
Approved Community Groups \$100 Annually Free of Charge (Refer to	o SOP)	
A4 Size Paper - per copy		
Black & White - single sided	Y	\$0.25
Black & White - double sided	Y	\$0.50
Colour - single sided	Y	\$0.50
Colour - double sided	Y	\$1.00
A3 Size Paper - per copy		
Black & White - single sided	Y	\$0.50
Black & White - double sided	Y	\$1.00
Colour - single sided	Y	\$1.00
Colour - double sided	Y	\$2.00
Printing		
Plotter Printer (per page)	Y	\$21.00
Finance Charges		
Dishonour Fee	Ν	Cost to council
Sharp Containers		
1.4Lt		FREE
Card Stock		
A4 Black and White	Y	\$1.00
A3 Black and White	Y	\$1.00
Photo Paper		
A4 Black and White	Y	\$2.00
A4 Colour	Y	\$4.00
	1	¥1.00

Register of Fees and Charges		
Register of rees and charges	GST	
	Applicable	
Description	(Y/N)	Fees & Charges 2023/24
Morgan Information Centre / Morgan & Blanchetown Hubs		
Laminating		
Α4	Y	\$2.50
A3	Y	\$5.00
Internet/Computer use/Email		
per Half Hour (or part thereof)	Y	\$5.00
Swimming Pools		
Mannum & Cambrai Swimming Pools		
Adult Entry	Y	\$5.00
Concession Entry	Y	\$4.00
Season Pass Concession	Y	\$65.00
Season Pass Adult	Y	\$90.00
Season Pass Family	Y	\$160.00
Group Booking per hour (outside of opening times)	Y	\$85.00
Waste Management		
Dump Fees		
* No Charge items include: (and must be separated from other waste)		
Heavy Steel, Light Steel, Newspaper & Cardboard, Oil & Batteries, Glass	Containers, Steel Cans	5,
Clean Plastic Containers, Clean Vegetation, Car Body, Clean Poly Pipe		
* Items attracting a specific Charge		
Mattresses	Y	\$20.00
Ensembles	Y	\$40.00
Televisions		FREE
E-Waste (per kg)		FREE
Motorbike tyres	Y	\$5.00
Motorbike tyres (on rim)	Y	\$10.00
Car Tyres	Y	\$10.00
Car Tyres (on rim)	Y	\$15.00
Light Truck	Y	\$30.00
Light Truck (on rim)	Y	\$40.00
Truck Tyres	Y	\$35.00
Truck Tyres (on rim)	Y	\$55.00
General Waste Disposal Charges		
<u>*Mixed Wastes</u>	-44-)	
(Light Loads = wood, cupboards etc & Heavy Loads = rubble, building wa		* 2.00
Transfer Station Access Card -240 Litre Bin	<u> </u>	\$2.00
Single 240 Litre Bin - Resident		\$20.00
Single 240 Litre Bin - Non Resident	Y Y	\$40.00 \$45.00
Car Boot/Station Wagon - Resident Car Boot/Station Wagon - Non Resident	Y Y	\$45.00 \$105.00
Ute/Trailer 6x4 (Level) - Resident	Y Y	\$105.00
Ute/Trailer 6x4 (Cage) - Resident	Y Y	\$100.00
Ute/Trailer 6x4 (Level) - Non Resident	Y	\$115.00
Ute/Trailer 6x4 (Cage) - Non Resident	Y	\$145.00
Trailers 8x5 (Level) - Resident	Y	\$100.00
Trailers 8x5 (Cage) - Resident	Y	\$135.00
Trailers 8x5 (Level) - Non Resident	Y	\$153.00
Trailers 8x5 (Cage) - Non Resident	Y	\$180.00
		¥100.00

Register of Fees and Charges		
	GST	
	Applicable	
Description	(Y/N)	Fees & Charges 2023/24
Waste Management - Continued		
*Clean Green Waste		
Less than Trailer 6x4 (Level) - Resident	Y	\$15.00
Less than Trailer 6x4 (Level) - Non Resident	Y	\$25.00
Trailer 6x4 (Level) - Resident	Y	\$20.00
Trailer 6x4 (Cage) - Resident	Y	\$25.00
Trailer 6x4 (Level) - Non Resident	Y	\$40.00
Trailer 6x4 (Cage) - Non Resident	Y	\$50.00
Trailer 8x5 (Level) - Resident	Y	\$25.00
Trailer 8x5 (Cage) - Resident	Y	\$30.00
Trailer 8x5 (Level) - Non Resident	Y	\$50.00
Trailer 8x5 (Cage) - Non Resident	Y	\$65.00
Large Trailer (Cage) - Resident	Y	\$50.00
Large Trailer (Cage) - Non Resident	Y	\$80.00
*Cambrai Landfill Facility		
*Tandem trucks & Semi-trailers (per tonne - mixed waste to landfill)	Y	\$210.00
* Asbestos must be wrapped, sealed and delivered to the Cambrai Landfill by appointment (per tonne)	Y	\$210.00
*Out of hours opening fee (per visit)	Y	\$130.00
* Clean unmixed demolition waste (all concrete or all timber) - per tonne		\$85.00
*Green Waste Disposal Truck Rate (per tonne)	Y	\$140.00